

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAL CARTAGE TRANSPORTATION EXPRESS, LLC;  
CCX2931, LLC; K&R TRANSPORTATION CALIFORNIA,  
LLC; KRT2931, LLC; CMI TRANSPORTATION, LLC;  
CM2931, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA;  
SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The California Court of Appeal**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Christopher D. Dusseault  
Michele L. Maryott  
Dhananjay S. Manthripragada  
Thomas F. Cochrane  
Brian Yang  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

Joshua S. Lipshutz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas H. Dupree Jr.  
Aaron Smith  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
JLipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Christopher C. McNatt, Jr.  
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,  
HANSON & FEARY, LLP  
2 North Lake Avenue, Suite 560  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
(626) 345-5020

*Counsel for petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ...	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	13
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE DEEPLY SPLIT OVER AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW.....	13
A. The Split Is Clear And Indisputable. ....	14
B. The Split Has Led Courts To Different Conclusions As To The Same Statute. ....	18
II. THE CALIFORNIA COURTS' APPROACH TO FAAAA PREEMPTION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS. ..	19
A. The California Courts Have Relied On Three Principles That Are In Tension With This Court's Decisions. ....	20
B. The FAAAA Preempts California's ABC Test.....	24

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CRITICALLY IMPORTANT LEGAL ISSUE WITH SWEEPING COMMERCIAL RAMIFICATIONS. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Order of the California Supreme Court (Feb. 24, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the California Court of Appeal (Nov. 19, 2020) .....	2a
APPENDIX C: Order of the California Court of Appeal (July 10, 2020) .....	24a
APPENDIX D: Order of the California Supreme Court (June 17, 2020) .....	26a
APPENDIX E: Order of the California Court of Appeal (Mar. 26, 2020) .....	28a
APPENDIX F: Order and Judgment of the Superior Court of Los Angeles County (Jan. 8, 2020) .....	30a
APPENDIX G: Statutory Provisions Involved .....	56a
49 U.S.C. § 14501 .....	56a
Cal. Labor Code § 2775 .....	61a
Cal. Labor Code § 2776 .....	63a
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149 § 148B.....	66a
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 115/2.....	68a
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19 .....	70a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Altaville Drug Store, Inc. v. Emp’t Dev. Dep’t</i> , 746 P.2d 871 (Cal. 1988).....	10
<i>Alvarez v. XPO Logistics Cartage LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6271965 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2018).....	18
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	5, 21
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	6
<i>B&amp;O Logistics, Inc. v. Cho</i> , 2019 WL 2879876 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2019).....	18
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019).....	15, 19
<i>Brindle v. R.I. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Training</i> , 211 A.3d 930 (R.I. 2019).....	17
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	18, 25
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14



<i>Cent. Forwarding, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 698 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016).....	17, 26
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	30
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	23
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Echavarria v. Williams Sonoma, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1047225 (D.N.J. Mar. 16, 2016).....	19
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> , 329 P.3d 180 (Cal. 2014).....	12, 14, 20, 22, 23
<i>Henry v. Cent. Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2465330 (E.D. Cal. June 13, 2019).....	17
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014).....	16

<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5, 7, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	5, 21, 23, 26
<i>Parada v. E. Coast Transp. Inc.</i> , _ Cal. Rptr. 3d _, 2021 WL 1222007 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2021).....	27
<i>R. Mayor of Atlanta, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 158 F.3d 538 (11th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	29
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	5, 7, 8, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>S.G. Borello &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> , 769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989).....	11
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	16, 19, 26
<i>Valadez v. CSX Intermodal Terminals, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1975460 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2019).....	18
<i>W. States Trucking Ass’n v. Schoorl</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	18

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....1  
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)..... 1, 3, 7, 13, 20  
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) .....7  
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 115/2..... 18  
Cal. Labor Code § 2775(b).....2, 9, 11, 18, 25  
Cal. Labor Code § 2776 ..... 10, 11, 25  
Cal. Pub. Utils. Code § 4128.5 (1993).....8, 24  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149 § 148B(a) ..... 18  
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, 94 Stat. 793 .....6  
R.I. Gen. Stat. § 25-3-3(a) .....17

**Regulations**

49 C.F.R. § 376.1 .....6

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.532(b)(2)(A).....1

**Other Authorities**

Cal. Assembly Comm. on Utils. &  
Commerce, Digest of Assembly Bill  
2015 (Sept. 9, 1993).....9  
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677  
(1994)..... 7, 8, 9, 19, 21, 24, 28

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1812 (1978).....	6, 8, 28
Jennifer Cheeseman Day & Andrew W. Hait, <i>America Keeps on Truckin'</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (June 6, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3tO3qbq">https://bit.ly/3tO3qbq</a> .....	28
Keith Cunningham-Parmeter, <i>Gig- Dependence</i> , 39 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 379 (2019).....	10
Remarks of Assembly Member Lorena Gonzalez, Assembly Floor Session (Sept. 11, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3a4U1VF">https://bit.ly/3a4U1VF</a> .....	10
Richard Meneghello, <i>Could 2020 Be the Year of the California Copycats?</i> , Fisher Phillips (Oct. 21, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3lMmKTS">https://bit.ly/3lMmKTS</a> .....	10
Scott L. Cummings & Emma Curran Donnelly Hulse, <i>Preemption as a Tool of Misclassification</i> , 66 UCLA L. Rev. 1872 (2019) .....	29
Statement by President Clinton Upon Signing H.R. 2739 (Aug. 23, 1994) .....	25
